
 
 
 

 
Satish Mistry 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:  

Ciara Swan, Democratic Services 
Assistant (Intern) Tel: 01483 444058 

 

 
8 June 2016 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE to be held in the Council Chamber, Millmead 
House,  Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on THURSDAY, 16 
JUNE 2016 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Satish Mistry 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman: The Deputy Mayor, Councillor Nigel Manning 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Jo Randall 

 
Councillor Philip Brooker 
Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor Geoff Davis 
Councillor Mike Hurdle 
 

Ms Geraldine Reffo^ 
Mr Charles Hope^ 
Mrs Maria Angel+ 
Mr Ian Symes^ 
 

+Independent member  ^ Parish member 
 

Authorised Substitute Members: 
 

Councillor Richard Billington  
Councillor David Goodwin 
Councillor Liz Hogger  
Councillor Nigel Kearse  
 

Councillor Susan Parker  
Councillor David Reeve  
Councillor Caroline Reeves  
Councillor Nikki Nelson-Smith  
 

 
OFFICER REPRESENTATION: 

 
Sue Sturgeon (Manager Director: Head of Paid Service and S151 Officer),  

Satish Mistry (Director of Corporate Services and Monitoring Officer),  
Joan Poole (Head of Internal Audit) and  

Claire Morris (Head of Financial Services and Deputy S151 Officer) 
 

QUORUM 3 



 

 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-edge 
businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing.  A county town set in a vibrant rural 
environment, which balances the needs of urban and rural communities alike.  Known for 
[...]
ting immediately before consideration 
of the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, you must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
 

3   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance and 
Standards Committee held on 31 March 2016 (attached). 
 

4   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016-17 (Pages 5 - 26) 

5   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015-16 (Pages 27 - 48) 

6   TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16 (Pages 49 - 104) 

7   ANNUAL REPORT ON GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL'S COMPLIANCE 
WITH INFORMATION RIGHTS LEGISLATION IN 2015 (Pages 105 - 118) 

8   EXTERNAL AUDIT 2016-17 FEE LETTER AND THE FUTURE OF LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT EXTERNAL AUDIT (Pages 119 - 126) 

9   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 127 - 134) 
 
 

Meeting dates for 2016-17 
 

 Thursday 28 July 2016 

 Thursday 22 September 2016 

 Thursday 24 November 2016 

 Thursday 12 January 2017 

 Thursday 30 March 2017 
 
 

Please contact us to request this document in an  
alternative format 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

31 MARCH 2016 
 

 
1 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

* Councillor Gordon Jackson (Chairman) 
* Councillor Jo Randall (Vice-Chairman) 

 
* Councillor Philip Brooker 
* Councillor Colin Cross 
* Councillor David Elms 
* Councillor Mike Hurdle 
* Councillor Jennifer Jordan 

* Mrs Maria Angel 
 Mr Charles Hope 
* Ms Gerry Reffo 
 Mr Ian Symes 

 
*Present 

 
 

CGS51  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Charles Hope and Mr Ian Symes.  

CGS54  LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

There were no disclosures of interest.  

CGS55  MINUTES  
 

The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2016. The Chairman 
signed the minutes. 

CGS56  REVIEW OF ARRANGEMENTS FOR INVESTIGATING ALLEGATIONS OF 
BREACHES OF THE COUNCILLORS' CODE OF CONDUCT  
 

The Committee considered the report on the Working Group’s consideration of the Review of 
Guildford Borough Council’s Procedures for handling complaints that members may have 
breached the Code of Conduct. 
  
The Chairman, Councillor Gordon Jackson thanked the members of the Working Group and the 
officers involved for their time and noted that it had been a very positive and useful exercise, 
with unanimous agreement on all of the items of the report.  
  
The Committee, 
  
RESOLVED to recommend to Full Council  
  

1.    That the report be agreed and implemented 
2.    That the Hearings Sub-Committee should not be politically proportional; but rather the 

aim should be for political diversity 
3.    To note that further work is required in the following areas and that the Committee 

(acting through the Working Group) be authorised to carry out, finalise and implement 
such work: 

a)     A revision of the Protocol for Independent Persons adopted by Full Council on 7 
October 2015 and an associated briefing document. 

b)    Guidelines and policy for communications; together with guides for the 
complainant and member-complained-of. 

c)     Assistance as regards any statements relating to standards and the private 
capacity of members. 

d)     A protocol with the Police where a complainant alleges criminal behaviour. 

Page 1

Agenda item number: 3



 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

31 MARCH 2016 
 

 
 

e)     The redrafting of the Council’s arrangements for dealing with allegations that a 
member has failed to comply with its code of conduct (“the Arrangements”) to 
incorporate the Report and the work described in the preceding paragraphs 

f)      That such redrafting might usefully include a separate version of the 
Arrangements containing only those elements relevant to allegations of 
misconduct by parish councillors.  

  
Reason for decision: To comply with the former Leader’s request for a review
[...]
for period 
10 (April 2015 – January 2016). 
  
The Committee heard that the government had made adjustments to the inclusion of certain 
rate reliefs in the calculation for the amount of growth above the business rates baseline. This 
had caused the corresponding increase in the levy.  
  
The Committee, 
  
RESOLVED to note the results of the Council’s financial monitoring for the period April 2015 to 
January 2016. 
  
Reason for Decision: To allow the Committee to undertake its role in relation to scrutinising the 
Council’s finances.  

CGS60  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND AUDIT UPDATE 2015-16  
 

The Committee considered the annual audit plan for 2015-16 and the Audit Update, both 
prepared by the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton.  
  
The Committee heard that officers were not expecting a large impact on the surplus assets as a 
result of the new accounting standard on fair value. The valuation report had not yet been 
received.  
  
The Committee, 
  
RESOLVED ,  

1.    To approve the external audit plan submitted by Grant Thornton and the fee set out on 
page 22, Appendix 1 of the report 

2.    To note the content of the External Auditor’s update report. 
  
Reason for Decision: To enable the Committee to consider and comment on the planned audit 
fee, work programme and update report. 

Page 3

Agenda item number: 3



 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

31 MARCH 2016 
 

 
 

CGS61  ENQUIRIES OF THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE  
 

The Committee considered a report by the external auditors, Grant Thornton, on their 
discussions with those charged with governance.  
  
The Committee, 
  
RESOLVED to approve the responses to Grant Thornton provided in the Discussions with 
Those Charged with Governance document at Appendix 1 to the report submitted to the 
Committee.  
  
Reason for Decision: To enable the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton, to carry out 
their duties under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the auditors must be provided 
with the necessary assurances required under International Standards on Auditing (ISA), 
particularly, ISA 260, Communication with Those Charged with Governance.  

CGS62  WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee considered its work programme covering the 2016-2017 municipal year.   
  
The Committee, 
  
RESOLVED to approve the work programme. 
  
Reason for decision: To allow the Committee to approve its work programme for the 2016-17 
municipal year.  
 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.15 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 4

Agenda item number: 3



Corporate Governance and Standards Committee Report 

Report of Chief Internal Auditor 

Author: Joan Poole 

Tel: 01483 444854 

Email: joan.poole@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Michael Illman 

Tel: 07742731535 

Email: michael.illman@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 16 June 2016 

Internal audit plan 2016-17 

Recommendations  
The Committee is recommended to approve the audit plan for 2016-17 set out in 
Appendix 1.  The Committee is also recommended to note the summary of audit reports 
for the period October 2015 to March 2016. 
 
Reason(s) for Recommendation:  
To ensure an adequate level of audit coverage. 
 

 

 
1.  Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present the draft audit plan for 2016-17 and the work programme for the first 

half of the year, which is extracted from the audit plan.  This report also presents 
a calculation of the resources required for the proper audit of Council services.   

 
2.  Strategic Priorities 
 

2.1 The audit of Council services supports the priority of providing efficient, cost 
effective and relevant quality public services that give the community value for 
money. 

3.  Background 
 
3.1 We have based the plan on a risk assessment in line with best practice.   We aim 

to audit the majority of services at least once every three years although we 
review the major systems annually.  We update the risk assessment after each 
audit.  

[...]
rporate Governance and Standards Committee Report 

Report of the Managing Director 

Author: Claire Morris 

Tel: 01483 444827 

Email: Claire.Morris@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Matt Furniss 

Tel: 07891 022206 

Email: matt.furniss@guildford.gov.uk 

Date:  16 June 2016 

  

Annual Governance Statement 

Executive Summary 
 
The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 require the Council to prepare an 
Annual Governance Statement detailing the governance framework and procedures that 
have operated at the Council during the year, a review of their effectiveness, significant 
governance issues that have occurred and a statement of assurance.  This report 
outlines the background to the Annual Governance Statement and provides the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2015-16 at Appendix 1.  The Annual Governance Statement 
is underpinned by the Audit and Performance Manager’s (as Head of Internal Audit) 
Annual Opinion Report April 2015 to March 2016.  The opinion is attached as Appendix 
2 to this report. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement will be included in the Council’s statement of 
accounts for 2015-16.  The statement concludes that we are a well-run Council with 
good governance processes in place however there have been a number of significant 
governance issues during the year, which are reported in Appendix 1 section 6.  
 
Recommendation to Corporate Governance and Standards Committee: 
 
That the Committee considers the Council’s Annual Governance Statement as set out 
in Appendix 1 to this report and refers any comments that it feels appropriate to the 
Executive. 

 
Reason(s) for Recommendation:  

 
To comply with Regulation 10 of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, 
the Executive must approve an Annual Governance Statement. 

  

 

Page 27

Agenda item number: 5



 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 This report explains the requirement for the Council to prepare an Annual 

Governance Statement, which the Executive
[...]
 a corporate body. 
 

3.5 Good governance is the responsibility of everyone within the organisation and 
impacts on all the activities of the Council and how we deliver our services. 
 

3.6 The Audit Commission and Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA)/Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) 

Page 28

Agenda item number: 5



have defined a common governance framework and a set of principles for all 
public services, called Delivering Good Governance in Local Government. 
CIPFA/SOLACE, last updated in 2012. The Annual Governance Statement 
attached at Appendix 1 follows the framework and example governance 
statement provided in it. 
 

3.7 As part of the Annual Governance Statement, we have identified a number of 
significant governance issues that the Council is working on resolving.  These are 
outlined in section 6 of Appendix 1.   
 

4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications related to this report 
 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 In order to comply with Regulation 10 of the Accounts and Audit (England) 

Regulations 2015, the Council must approve an Annual Governance Statement. 
 

6. Human Resource Implications 
 
6.1 There are no human resource implications to this report.   

 
6.2 We will work with PR and marketing on any communications issues that arise. 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
7.1 We are a well-run Council with good governance processes in place. However 

we must continue to improve and in 2016-17 will be concentrating on: 
 

1. The Transformation Programme; which includes fundamental service 
reviews, asset investment and traded service reviews 

2. Project Management 
3. Risk Management 
4. Performance Management 
5. Workforce Development 
6.  Records Management 
7. Improving Transparency 

 
8. Background Papers 
 

Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government (CIPFA/SOLACE) 

 
9. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1:  Annual Governance Statement 
A
[...]
, 
treasury management policy statement and treasury management practices (TMPs) for 
2015-16.  The policy statement is included and approved as part of the TMSS, and the 
TMPs are approved under delegated authority. 
 
The treasury management performance over the last year, compared to estimate, is 
summarised in the table below.  The report highlights the factors affecting this 
performance throughout the report, and in Appendix 1. 
 

 Estimate  
% 

Actual 
% 

Estimate  
(£000) 

Actual  
(£000) 

General fund Capital Financing 
Requirement (CFR) 

  69,583 39,784 

Housing Revenue Account CFR   196,664 196,664 

Total CFR   266,247 236,448 

     

Return on investments 1.21 1.13 1,130 1,739 

Interest paid on external debt  2.26 5,519 5,470 

Total net interest paid   4,389 3,731 

 
There was slippage in the capital programme, which resulted in a lower CFR than 
estimated. 
 
Interest paid on debt was lower than budget, due to the variable loan rate being reset 
lower than expected. 
 
The yield returned on investments was lower than estimated, but the interest received 
(return on investments) was higher due to more cash being available to invest in the 
year – a direct result of the capital programme slippage. 
 
All of the above was included in the projected outturn position when reported to 
councillors during the year. 
 
For detailed information on the return on investments, and interest paid on external debt 
can be found in section 7 of the main report. 
 
This report will also be considered by the Executive at its meeting on 28 June 2016. 
 

Page 50

Agenda item number: 6



 
 

 
 

Recommendation to Council (26 July 2016) 
 

The Committee is asked to comment on the following recommendation to Council: 
 

(1) That the treasury management annual report for 2015-16 be noted. 
(2) That the actual prudential indicators reported for 2015-16, as detailed in 

Appendix 1 to this report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Recommendation:  
To comply with the Council’s treasury management policy statement, the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on treasury 
management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities.  

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The Local Government Act 2003 states that the Council has a legal obligation to 

have regard to both the CIPFA code of practice on treasury management and the 
CLG investment guidance. 
 

1.2 The CIPFA treasury management code of practice required public sector 
authorities to produce an annual treasury management strategy, and as a 
minimum, report to councillors on treasury activity mid-year and after the year-
end. 
 

1.3 This report covers the activity of the treasury management function in 2015-16.  It 
also covers the requirement to report on the prudential and treasury indicators for 
the year. 
 

1.4 The Council borrows and invests substantial sums of money and is, therefore, 
exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue 
effect of changing interest rates.  This report covers treasury activity and the 
associated monitoring and control of risks. 

 
1.5 Treasury management is a highly complex, technical and regulated aspect of 

local government finance.  We have included a glossary of technical terms 
(Appendix 8), to aid the reading of this report. 
 

 
2. Strategic Priorities 
 

2.1 Treasury management is a key function in enabling the Council to achieve 
financial excellence and value for money.  It underpins the achievement of all the 
Corporate Plan 2015-2020 themes, in particular Your Council – ensuring long-
term financial stability and sound financial governance. 

2.2 This report details the activities of the treasury management function and the 
effects of the decisions taking in the year in relation to the best use of its 
resources.   

Page 51

Agenda item number: 6



 
 

 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1 Treasury management is defined by CIPFA as: 

 
“
[...]
es to fund the capital 
expenditure to ensure the debt cap is not breached.  The debt cap could stop the 
council building homes, if we do not have enough reserves to fund our building 
programme. 
 

Page 76

Agenda item number: 6



Appendix 1 
 

 
 

Upper limit for total principal sums invested over 364 days 

3.40 The purpose of this limit is to contain exposure to the possibility of loss that may 
arise as a result of the council having to seek early repayment of the sums 
invested. 
 

3.41 Our limit was set at £50 million, we ended the year with exposure of £x million. 
 

3.42 As mentioned earlier in the report, many of our longer term investments are 
covered bonds, which can be sold on the secondary market.  There could be a 
price differential if they were sold, but it is unlikely to be material. 

 

 

Page 77

Agenda item number: 6



Appendix 2 
 

 
 

Schedule of investments at 31 March 2016 

Counterparty Principal     

£

Rate Start End

Fixed investments

Heleba 2,000,000 0.7400% 01-Oct-15 01-Apr-16

NRBS Cumberland BS 1,000,000 0.5400% 15-Jan-16 22-Apr-16

NRBS Loughborough BS 1,000,000 0.5500% 15-Jan-16 22-Apr-16

Close Brothers 1,000,000 0.6500% 30-Oct-15 29-Apr-16

DBS 2,000,000 0.6300% 05-Nov-15 05-May-16

Coventry BS 5,000,000 0.6000% 11-Nov-15 11-May-16

Pohjola 5,000,000 0.7000% 03-Dec-15 03-Jun-16

National Counties BS 1,000,000 0.7500% 04-Dec-15 06-Jun-16

LA - Lancashire CC 2,000,000 0.6500% 02-Jul-15 30-Jun-16

Heleba 2,000,000 0.8000% 11-Jan-16 11-Jul-16

Lloyds 1,000,000 0.9200% 13-Aug-15 13-Jul-16

Lloyds 2,000,000 1.0000% 10-Aug-15 08-Aug-16

Lloyds 2,000,000 1.0000% 08-Sep-15 06-Sep-16

DBS 4,000,000 0.7000% 18-Dec-15 19-Sep-16

LA - North Tyneside MBC 3,000,000 0.7000% 24-Dec-15 22-Dec-16

OCBC 5,000,000 0.8200% 06-Jan-16 04-Jan-17

Bank of Nova Scotia 5,000,000 0.7900% 06-Jan-16 06-Jan-17

NRBS Furness (6mth break clause)1,000,000 1.5500% 18-Sep-15 17-Sep-17

Heleba 2,000,000 0.7400% 04-Feb-16 04-Aug-16

47,000,000

Certific
[...]
it of optimum performance with those 
risks. 
 
Treasurynet – the Council’s cash management system 
 
Treasury Management Practices – schedule of treasury management functions and 
how those functions will be carried out 
 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement – also referred to as the TMSS. 
 
Voluntary Revenue Provision – a voluntary amount charged to an authority’s revenue 
account and set aside towards repaying borrowing. 

 
Working capital – timing differences between income and expenditure (debtors and 
creditors) 

 

 

 

 

Page 103

Agenda item number: 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Corporate Governance and Standards Committee Report  

Ward(s) affected: not applicable 

Report of Director of Corporate Services 

Author: Vincenzo Ardilio 

Tel: 01483 444053 

Email: vincenzo.ardilio@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Matt Furniss 

Tel: 07891 022206 

Email: matt.furniss@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 16 June 2016 

Annual report on Guildford Borough Council’s 
compliance with Information Rights legislation in 

2015 

Executive Summary 
 
This is the annual report of the Information Rights Officer to show how the Council has 
performed in compliance with the Information Rights legislation.  In 2015 there was: 
  

 A decrease in the number of formal requests for information under the Freedom 
of Information Act 2000, Environmental Information Regulations 2004 and Data 
Protection Act 1998 (subject access requests), 

 an improvement in response timescales in relation to requests made under the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 and Environmental Information Regulations 
2004 receiving a response outside of the statutory timescales, though still below 
the ICO’s informal monitoring threshold, 

 a slight increase in the number of reported information risk incidents  
 
Recommendation to Corporate Governance and Standards Committee 
 
That the action to be taken by officers as set out in this report, be approved. 

 
Reason for Recommendation:  
To ensure that the Council continues to improve its compliance with Information Rights 
legislation so it operates in an open manner whilst providing data privacy for individuals. 
 

 
 

1.  Purpose of Report 
 

1.1  The Information Rights Officer is required to provide an annual report on the 
Council’s compliance with the Data Protection Act 1998, Freedom of Information 

Page 105

Agenda item number: 7



 
 

 
 

Act 2000 and the Environmental Information Regulations 2004 to the  Corporate 
Governance and Standards Committee.  . 

 

1.2 This report is for the 2015 calendar year and covers the following areas: 

 

a) formal requests under the Freedom of Information Act (FOI) and the 
Environmental Information Regulations (EIRs) – analysis of the 
management information available; 

 
b) Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) investigations in respect of the 

above; 
 

d) data protection and privacy, including a summary of reported data 
protection breaches; 

 
e) Information Rights issues for 2016 and beyond. 

 
 
2.  Strategic Priorities 
 

2.1 Complying with the Information Rights legislation is consistent with the five 
fundamental themes set out in the Council’s Strategic Framework.   

 

2.2 By promoting openness in the way the Council operates and data privacy for the 
individuals who use its services, we are able to support society in evolving a self-
reliant and sustaining local community, while supporting our most vulnerable 
residents, who are often the subjects of the most sensitive information the 
Council holds.    

3.  Background 
 
3.1 Individuals and legal persons have the right to request any recorded information 

held by or on behalf of the Council.  The Council must respond to these requests 
within 20 working days in all but exceptional cases. Environmental information 
held by the Council falls under separate, but similar, access rules – namely the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004.  For ease of
[...]
ntial 
for a repeat incident involving 
sensitive information, the Head of 
Financial Service carried out a risk 
assessment and reviewed local 
working procedures. 
 

Page 116

Agenda item number: 7
Appendix 1



 

Cat (category) 

0 - near miss 

1 – Locally managed incident 

2 (and above) – requires report to the Information Commissioner’s Office. 

Page 117

Agenda item number: 7
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Corporate Governance and Standards Committee Report 

Report of the Managing Director (Chief Finance Officer) 

Author: Claire Morris, Head of Financial Services 

Tel: 01483 444827 

Email: Claire.morris@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Michael Illman 

Tel: 07742731535 

Email: Michael.Illman@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 16 June 2016 

External Audit 2016-17 Fee Letter and the future of 
Local Government External Audit 

Executive Summary 
 
The Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton, have submitted their audit fee letter for 
2016-17. The letter is attached as Appendix 1, it provides a broad summary of the 
programme of work that Grant Thornton intend to carry out during 2016-17.  The overall 
fee for the core audit is the same as the fee charged in 2015-16 however, the fee for 
grant claim work has increased by 15% due to an increase in risk and level of work 
necessary to complete the audit of the housing subsidy claim following the Council’s 
claim being qualified by the auditors in 2014-15.  The overall fee of £82,532 can be 
managed within the overall budget for the resources directorate. 
 
Central Government closed the Audit Commission in March 2015.  This report also 
provides Councillors with an update on arrangements for local body audit following its 
closure. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee: 
 

(1) approves the external audit fee submitted by Grant Thornton, and makes any 
comments it feels relevant; and 
 

(2) notes the arrangements for local body a
[...]
483 444042 

Corporate Risk Strategy 
Report on the Council’s corporate risk 
strategy and risk management 
arrangements 

Corporate Governance 
and Standards 
Committee 

Satish Mistry 

01483 444042 

Review of the Constitution 

To monitor and review the Constitution in 
line with the Committee’s terms of reference 
and further to the 2014 substantial review 
and recent governance changes 

Corporate Governance 
and Standards 
Committee 

John Armstrong 
01483 444102 

Data Quality Management 
Strategy 

To review the Data Quality Management 
Strategy 

Corporate Governance 
and Standards 
Committee 

Joan Poole 
01483 444854 

Review of the effectiveness of 
the Corporate Governance and 
Standards Committee 

To review the effectiveness of the Corporate 
Governance and Standards Committee 

Corporate Governance 
and Standards 
Committee 

Satish Mistry 
01483 444042 

 

P
age 134

A
genda item

 num
ber: 9

A
ppendix 1


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Internal Audit Plan 2016-17
	5 Annual Governance Statement 2015-16
	Item 05 (1) - Annual Governance Statement 2015-16
	Item 05 (2) - Annual Governance Statement 2015-16 - App 2 - Head of Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2015-16

	6 Treasury management annual report 2015-16
	7 Annual report on Guildford Borough Council's compliance with Information Rights legislation in 2015
	Item 07 (1) - Annual report on Guildford Borough Council’s compliance with Information Rights legislation in 2015

	8 External Audit 2016-17 Fee Letter and the future of Local Government External Audit
	Item 08 (1) - External Audit Plan 2016-17 Fee Letter - App 1 - Guildford BC fee letter 2016-17

	9 Work programme
	Item 09 (1) - Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

16 JUNE 2016 
 

 
1 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

* Councillor Nigel Manning (Chairman) 
* Councillor Jo Randall (Vice-Chairman) 

 
  Councillor Philip Brooker 
* Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield 
 Councillor Colin Cross 
* Councillor Geoff Davis 
*  Councillor Mike Hurdle 
 

*  Mrs Maria Angel 
*  Mr Charles Hope 
*  Ms Gerry Reffo 
*  Mr Ian Symes 
 

 
*Present 

 
Councillors Matt Furniss (Lead Councillor for Infrastructure and Governance) and Illman (Lead 
Councillor for Finance) were also in attendance. 
 
 

CGS11   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Philip Brooker and Councillor Colin Cross. 

CGS12   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

There were no disclosures of interest.  

CGS13   MINUTES  
 

The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2016. The Chairman 
signed the minutes.  
  
The Committee were informed that an edited version of the Arrangements for dealing with 
allegations that a member has failed to comply with the Council’s Code of Conduct for parishes 
would be completed by the end of the Summer.  

CGS14   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015-16  
 

The Committee considered the Annual Governance Statement. 
  
The Committee noted that the South East Employers Charter for Elected Member Development 
required 60% of Councillors to complete a Personal Development Plan. Twenty councillors had 
completed their plan. The Committee agreed that councillors should be encouraged to 
complete their plans so that this requirement was met.  
  
The Committee, 
  
RESOLVED: That the Executive be requested to adopt the Council's Annual Governance 
Statement for 2014-15 as set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 
  
Reason for Decision: To comply with Regulation 10 of the Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2015, the Executive must approve an Annual Governance Statement.  
 
 
 
 



 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

16 JUNE 2016 
 

 
 

CGS15   ANNUAL REPORT ON GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL'S COMPLIANCE WITH 
INFORMATION RIGHTS LEGISLATION IN 2015  
 

The Committee considered the Annual report on Guildford Borough Council’s compliance with 
Information Rights legislation in 2015. 
  
The Committee congratulated the Information Rights Officer on the improvement in response 
timescales. The Committee was informed that this improvement was expected to continue. The 
three directorates that had the highest number of late responses in 2015 had taken a number of 
steps to improve their response rates.  
  
The Information Rights Officer would leave the Council at the end of June 2016. The 
Committee heard that the Governance Lawyer would provide temporary cover.  
  
The Committee, 
  
RESOLVED: That the action to be taken by officers as set out in the report, be approved.  
  
Reason for Decision: To ensure that the Council continues to improve its compliance with 
Information Rights legislation so it operates in an open manner whilst providing data privacy for 
individuals. 

CGS16   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016-17  
 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Plan 2016-17. 
  
The Committee were informed that the internal resource problem, due to the long-term sickness 
absence of a senior member of staff, was an ongoing issue. However, a contracted qualified 
accountant auditor was being used in the short term.  
  
The Committee heard that the Council was consulting on the creation of a new Audit and 
Business Improvement team. The two services had a number of synergies including value for 
money, improvement and business processing. The structure of this team would include a 
dedicated audit manager to retain independence and objectivity. The Business Improvement 
section would act like a consultancy team, focusing on reengineering and business processing. 
  
The Committee were informed that following the data quality review of taxi-licensing fees 
attempts were being made to build and maintain a good relationship with the taxi trade.  
  
The Committee 
  
RESOLVED: 

1)    That the audit plan for 2016-17 as set out in Appendix 1 to the report submitted to the 
Committee be approved. 

2)    That the summary of audit reports for the period October 2015 to March 2016, be noted.  
  
Reason for decision: To ensure an adequate level of audit coverage. 

CGS17   TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16  
 

The Committee considered the Treasury Management Annual Report 2015-16.  
  
The Committee noted that paragraph 3.41 of Appendix 1 to the report should state “Our limit 
was set at £50 million, we ended the year with exposure of £24.8 million.”  
  
The Committee, 



 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

16 JUNE 2016 
 

 
 

  
RESOLVED:  

1)    That the treasury management annual report for 2015-16 be noted. 
2)    That the actual prudential indicators reported for 2015-16, as detailed in Appendix 1 to 

this report, be approved.  
  
Reason for decision: To comply with the Council’s treasury management policy statement, the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on treasury 
management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities.  

CGS18   EXTERNAL AUDIT 2016-17 FEE LETTER AND THE FUTURE OF LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT EXTERNAL AUDIT  
 

The Committee considered the External Audit 2016-17 Fee Letter.  
  
The Committee heard that the fee for grant claim work had increased by 15%. This was due to 
extra work that had been completed for the audit of the housing subsidy claim, as the Council’s 
claim had been qualified by the auditors in 2014-15.  
  
The Committee, 
  
RESOLVED  
  

1)    That the external audit fee submitted by Grant Thornton be approved. 
  

2)    That the arrangements for local body audit following the closure of the Audit 
Commission be noted.  
  

Reason for decision: To consider the planned audit fee.  

CGS19   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee considered its work programme covering the 2016-17 municipal year. 
  
The Committee, 
  
RESOLVED: That the Committee’s work programme for 2016-7, be approved. 
  
Reason for decision: To allow the Committee to approve its work programme for 2016-17 
municipal year.  
 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.40 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


